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shall not be in excess of five per cent of the teacher's average
yearly salary for the five years of service immediately preced-
ing 1947, multiplied by the number of years of previous service
for which the teacher has been given credit, together with in-
terest on the same at the rate of four per cent per annum from
the time of first rendering that previous service until July 1,
1947. All cash and installment payments herein provided for
shall be paid in full prior to August 1, 1952. Those members
shall have the rights provided for and be subject to the provi-
sions of sections 135.06 and 135.10 (except as hereinafter pro-
vided), and sections 135.11. Any such teachers teaching at
such part of the University of Minnesota may remain mem-
bers of the fund and receive credit for such teaching until they
become eligible to participate in the University of Minnesota,
Faculty Retirement Plan.

Subd. 3. If the proceeds of the sales of the certificates of
indebtedness shall in any year be insufficient to pay the state's
obligation in full, said proceeds shall first be used to pay the
state's obligation to those annuitants who became members as
provided in subdivision 1, and those members who, on January
1, 1932, were drawing annuities under Laws 1915, Chapter
199, as provided in section 135.07.

Subd, 4. In order to meet the state's increased obligation
due to the admission of the teachers who may become members
of the fund under the provisions of subdivision 2, the board is
hereby authorized to certify to the state auditor, in addition to
the amounts provided in section 135.13, not to exceeed during
the next biennium, 1947-1949, $30,000, and subsequently, not
to exceed in any one year thereafter the sum of $50,000, and
the state auditor is hereby directed to include in the levies pro-
vided for in said section the additional amounts so certified to
him by the teachers retirement fund board.

Approved April 18, 1949.

CHAPTER 484—S. F. No. 1522

An act relating to rendering plants and persons engaged in
the business of disposing of animals which have died or have
been killed on account of disease, and authorizing the secretary
and executive officer of the state live stock sanitary board to
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enter into reciprocal agreements on the subjects with adjacent
states; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 616.17.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 616.17, is
amended to read:

616.17. Disposition of carcasses. Subdivision 1, Every
person owning or having in charge any domestic animal that
has died or been killed on account of disease shall immediately
bury the carcass thereof at least three feet deep in the ground,
or cause the same to be consumed by fire; provided, however,
that the live stock sanitary board, through its secretary and
executive officer, may issue a permit to owners of rendering
plants, located within the boundaries of Minnesota, provided
such rendering plants are operated and conducted as required
by law, to remove carcasses of domestic animals and fowl that
have died or have been killed on account of disease, over the
public highways to their plants for rendering purposes in ac-
cordance with the rules and regulations adopted by the live
stock sanitary board relative to transportation, rendering, and
all other provisions deemed by that board to be necessary to
prevent the spread of disease; and to owners of rendering
plants located in any adjacent state with which a reciprocal
agreement is in effect, as provided in subdivision 2 of this act.
No person shall sell or offer to sell, or give away such
carcass when the animal died or • was killed on account of
disease, nor convey the same along, any public road or upon any
land not his own; unless in accordance with a special permit,
as hereinbefore provided; nor shall any person negligently or
wilfully permit diseased animals owned or controlled by him
to escape his control or to run at large. Every violation of any
provision of this section shall be a misdemeanor.

Subd. 2 The secretary and executive officer of the live
stock sanitary board is herby authorized to enter into reciprocal
agreements in behalf of this state with any one or more of the
states adjacent to this state, providing for permits to be issued
to rendering plants located in either state to transport car.
casses to their plants over the public highways of this state and
the reciprocating state.

Approved April 18,1949.


